
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Tuesday 5 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE  
COUNCILLORS 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRATS 
 

BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

S Choudhry 
C Hayden 
Z Iqbal 
H Khan 
T Salam 

R Ahmed 
S Knox 
A Naylor 

T Sajawal 

 
ALTERNATES: 
COUNCILLORS 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRATS BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

S Cunningham 
J Humphreys 
R Jamil 
I Khan 
M Shafiq 
 

A Griffiths 
B Stubbs 
J Sunderland 

N Elahi 

 
Notes: 
 
  This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below. 
  The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

  If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

  Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 
Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can be 
viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance of the 
meeting. 

  Any Councillors and members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are 
asked to email farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Friday 1 July 2022 and request to 
do so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.   

From:      
Bryn Roberts  
Interim City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal 
Phone: 07811 504164 
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

 
To appoint a Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/2023. 
 

 

 
3.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

 
To appoint a Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/2023. 
  
 

 

 
4.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

  
(2)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(3)       Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
 

 



  
5.   MINUTES 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be 
signed as a correct record.  
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
 
 

 

 
6.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
  
 
 

 

 
7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Friday 1 
July 2022. 
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
8.   ROAD SAFETY ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “A”) which 
provides an update on current casualty levels and trends in the Bradford 
District and on the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives 
aimed at preventing these casualties.  
  
Recommended:  
  
That the Bradford East Area Committee notes the contents of the 
report. 

(Becky James - 01274 437409) 

  
 

1 - 18 

 
9.   SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “B”) which 
seek approval for the 2022/23 Safe Roads programme for the Bradford East 
Constituency. 
  
Recommended:  
  

(1)  That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the 
programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2022/23 listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 
  

(2)  That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
  

(3)  That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 
  

(4)  That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2 make delivery of the full programme 
impossible a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 

  
 

19 - 28 



  
10.   COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2021-2022 AND 

GRANTS FUNDING 2022-2023 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “C”) outlining 
the allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the financial year 2021 / 
2021 and asks Members to consider the make-up of the Grants Advisory 
Group in the Bradford East Area for 2022 / 2023. 
  
Recommended:  
  

(1)  That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local 
groups in the Bradford East Constituency for the financial 
year 2021/2022 be noted. 
  

(2)  That a 2022/2023 Grants Advisory Group made up of the 
Chair, Deputy Chair and Opposition Spokesperson be 
established. 
  

(3)  That the Area Coordinator be asked to submit a report on 
the allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups 
in Bradford East at the end of financial year 2022/2023. 

 (Louise Williams - 01274 431066) 

  
 

29 - 36 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 5 July 2022 

A 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Annual update on Road Safety education, training and publicity in the Bradford District 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in the Bradford 
District and on the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives aimed at 
preventing these casualties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport  
 

Report Contact:  Becky James Team     
Leader Road Safety  
Phone: (01274) 437409 /07929 747447 
E-mail: Rebecca.james@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration & 
Environment  

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in the 

Bradford District and on the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives 
taking place across the Bradford Metropolitan District aimed at preventing casualties.   

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report on proposals for the devolution of Road Safety funding was considered by  

the Area Committees in 2012. Members resolved to support an evidence based 
approach to determine Road Safety priorities. It was also resolved to present an 
annual ‘State of the Nation’ style report detailing casualty numbers/trends and details 
of ongoing and proposed road safety education, training and publicity initiatives to 
the Area Committees. 
 

2.2 The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 includes a specific aim 
[...]
ery strong in Bradford. We 
jointly work on programmes such as Operation Steerside and regularly link in with 
partner agency programmes to add value.  

 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The information in this report is relevant to all wards. 
 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

Road Safety Team activities contribute to the Safer Communities priorities within the 
Area Committee Ward Plans.  This is done through the delivery of education, training, 
publicity programmes aimed at preventing casualties, tackling anti-social road user 
behaviour and ultimately eliminating deaths and serious injuries on the roads in line 
with Vision Zero aspirations. Collaborative work with other agencies as part of the 
Safe Roads & Steerside partnerships also contribute to the Safer Communities 
priorities. Through encouraging more active travel and less car reliance, the work of 
the team also contributes towards tackling health inequalities and encouraging 
healthier and more active lifestyles.  

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None  
 

Page 6



9. OPTIONS 
 

That the Area Committee note this report and may, if it wishes, identify additional 
areas of focus that could be considered by the Road Safety team as part of their 
annual programme. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Bradford East Area Committee notes the contents of this report.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
  
11.1  Appendix 1 – West Yorkshire Safe Roads Structure Chart  

11.2 Appendix 2 – Road Casualties Bradford District 2017 to 2021  

11.3 Appendix 3 – Summary of ETP programmes/ resources for schools.  

11.4 Appendix 4 – Engagement with schools in wards in Bradford East - academic year 
2021-22.  

11.5   Appendix 5 – Priority Wards for academic year 2022-23 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Department of Environment and Sport to the meeting 
of Council Executive 9 October 2012 – Devolution to Area Committees  
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
APPENDIX 1: WEST YORKSHIRE SAFE ROADS STRUCTURE CHART  

 

 

P
age 8



APPENDIX 2    BRADFORD DISTRICT ROAD TRAFFIC CASUALTIES (ALL SEVERITY) 2017 -2021 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Road Traffic Accidents (All Severity) 2017 - 2021 
 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL  
FATAL  10 12 9 8 11 50 
SERIOUS 164 151 139 132 264 850 
SLIGHT 839 812 685 569 795 3700 
TOTAL  1013 975 833 709 1070 4600 

Road Traffic Casualties (All Severity) 2017 - 2021 
 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL  
FATAL  10 15 9 8 12 54 
SERIOUS 182 162 159 156 298 957 
SLIGHT 1174 1115 949 773 1147 5158 
TOTAL  1366 1292 1117 937 1457 6169 

P
age 9



APPENDIX 3: ROAD SAFETY EDUCATION, TRAINING AND PUBLICITY OVERVIEW   
 
 

1. SCHOOL BASED EDUCATION & TRAINING 

TARGET GRP ACTIVITY DELIVERED BY 
Getting to School Safely – story sack 
(Pedestrian Safety)  
*Audio book on BSO 

Nursery/ Early 
Years  

Trip to the Seaside – Story sack (in car 
safety) 

Delivered by Road Safety Team as part of the 
Primary School Plan or can be loaned to school 
for them to deliver themselves . 

Role Play  Y1 & Y2 
*can also include 
reception at some 
schools  

Bikeability + Balance bikes/ Learn to Ride 

Delivered by Road Safety Team as part of the 
Primary School Plan.  

Y3 Y3 Pedestrian training film & practical 
Pedestrian training  

Delivered by Road Safety Team as part of the 
Primary School Plan 

Road Safety Quiz – Pedestrian safety Y4 & Y5 

Cycle training & Bikeability 

Delivered by Road Safety Team as part of the 
Primary School Plan 

Y6 Charlie’s Accident  
 

Delivered by Road Safety Team as part of the 
Primary School Plan 

Y5&6  Bikeability Levels 1&2  Deli
[...]
s PS, Eldwick PS, Myrtle Park PS, Beckfoot Priestthorpe PS, St Joseph’s RC PS, Trinity All Saints 
CE PS, Bingley Grammar, Lady Lane Park PS 

29 
 

WHARFEDALE (Shipley) 
Burley & Woodhead CE PS, Burley Oaks PS, Ghyll Royd, Menston PS 

30 
 

WORTH VALLEY (Keighley) 
Haworth PS, Lees PS, Oldfield PS, Oxenhope CE PS, Stanbury PS, Oakworth PS 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 5 July 2022 
 

B 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers seek approval for the 2022/23 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford East Constituency. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact from the projects recommended 
for implementation within this report; furthermore, some of the schemes would advance 
equality of opportunity for people who share a protected characteristic. Any projects where 
a potential disproportionate impact is identified, through more detailed investigation and 
design, will be subject to Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:  Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer - Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & 
Environment 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9/



Bradford East Area Committee

1

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers seek approval for the 2022/23 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford East Constituency. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 was approved by the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) in August 2017. In conjunction with the Strategic 
Economic Plan, the overarching aim of the strategy is “…for Leeds City Region to be 
a globally recognised economy where good growth delivers high levels of prosperity, 
job
[...]
 positive impact on 
community safety by facilitating safer movement for vulnerable road users reducing 
vehicle speeds. 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act. 
 
 

Page 21



Bradford East Area Committee

3

7.5. TRADE UNION 

None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Elected members will be consulted on individual schemes within their wards 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may nominate alternative schemes to those recommended in Appendices 
1 and/or 2 (to the same total budget value). Officers will provide appropriate advice 
on any suggested substitutions. Any alternative sites suggested for inclusion in 
Appendix 1 will be subject to justification in terms of Casualty Reduction potential 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the programmes of Safe Roads 
schemes for 2022/23 listed in Appendices 1 and 2. 

10.2 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing 
of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to 
the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
 

10.3 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 
or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in the 
event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and 
implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

 
10.4 That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in Appendices 1 and 2 make 

delivery of the full programme impossible a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee to reconsider scheme p
[...]
 H Y Y Y Upgrade beacons

13 Orchard Gr / Old Park 
Rd

Traff ic calming 60,000 12-13 17-18 0 M M Y Y Y Y Include Haw thorn Dri, Bracken Edge & 20 zone

13 Tenterf ields Traff ic calming 30,000 17-18 0 L L Y Y Harrogate Rd to Marina and 20mph

13 Tow n Lane at 
Sherborne Rd

Refuge island 10,000 16-17 2 M H Y Diff iculties crossing to bus stops

Little Horton

18 Lindley Road side 
access road

Road closure 7,000 16-17 0 L L Y Y Closure of access road betw een 42 and 44

18 Little Horton Lane Permit parking 10,000 17-18 M H Y Y Add permit holders to limited w aiting 683-707

18 Melba Road Traff ic calming 20,000 10-11 17-18 0 L L Y Y Y Traff ic calming adjacent to build-outs (July 2018 
average speed 20mph)

18 Quaker Lane Existing road 
closure

10,000 18-19 1 L L Y Abuse of existing closure - needs trief kerb 
construction

18 Round Street Traff ic calming 20,000 07-08 17-18 2 L L Y Y Bus route

SURVEY ROAD TYPE  OTHER FACTORS

BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMITTEE
LIST OF OUTSTANDING REQUESTS FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of Bradford East Area Committee on Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

C 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Community Chest Budget allocation 2021 / 2022 and Community Chest Grants funding 
2022 / 2023  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the financial year  
2021 / 2021 and asks Members to consider the make-up of the Grants Advisory Group in 
the Bradford East Area for 2022 / 2023.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Jason Longhurst 
Director of Place 
 

Portfolio:  Corporate  
 
 

Report Contact:  Louise Williams 
Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
Corporate 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10/



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee

2 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the  
          financial year 2021 / 2022 and asks Members to consider the make-up of the Grants 

Advisory Group in the Bradford East Area for 2022 / 2023. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Community Chest Budget assists and enables a wide range of community initiatives 

to be developed to benefit communities in the Bradford East Area.  
 
2.2 The Community Chest Budget allocated to the Bradford East Area Coordinator’s Office 

for 2021 / 2022 was £11,500. 
 
2.3 Applications that meet the published criteria are considered from community groups and 

organisations and sometimes from individuals living and benefiting the Bradford East 
Area. 

 
2.4 The Area Co-ordinator, or designated officer, is responsible for making the decisions on 

the Community Chest applications received. These decisions are made in consultation 
with the Grants Advisory Group whose membership is made up of three Elected 
Members, reflecting the political make up of the Bradford East Area Committee. In 
previous years the Chair and Deputy Chair and the Opposition Spokesperson have made 
up the Grants Advisory Group. 

 
2.5 Interest in and the demand on the Community Chest Fund continues to be extremely 

high.  Over the years, the Community Chest Fund has been well used by local community 
and voluntary organisations and individuals.  Numerous activities and events have been 
supported which otherwise may have been difficult to run. 

 
3. Other considerations 
 
3.1 During the financial year 2021 / 2022, 30 applications for Community Chest Grants were 

awarded to community groups, a breakdown of which is shown in appendix A. 
 
3.2     In reviewing the Community Chest grant allocation for 2021 / 2022, it is important to note 

the high demand on the fund available to Bradford East Area Co-ordinator’s Office.  
Owing to the high demand on the limited Community Chest fund it has been a practice of 
the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator, or designated officer, in consultation with the Grants 
Advisory Group, to make a contribution towards the total cost of the activity and to only 
occasionally approve the full amount requested. 

  
4. Options 
 
4.1 That Members note the report. 
 
5. Financial and resource appraisal 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 In 2021 / 2022 the Community Chest funding allocated was £11,500. 

  

Page 30



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee

3 

5.1.2 The 2022 / 2023 Community Chest Fund is £11,500. The Fund is frequently match 
funded by contributions from other Council Departments, external funders and fundraising 
by the local community groups applying.  

 
5.2       Staffing 
 
5.2.1 Officer support is provided from the Area Co-ordinator’s Office from within existing 

resources. 
 
6. Legal appraisal 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
7. Other implications 
 
7.1 Equal Rights 
 
7.1.1 Community Chest Grants enable local organisations to provide activities and services in 

response to identified local needs.  Support for a range of disadvantaged groups figure in 
the award of the grant e.g. women, young people, older people, minority ethnic 
communities and those with disabilities or special needs.     

 
7.2 Sustainability implications 
 
7.2.1  Local community groups and individuals are encouraged to fundraise and apply for 

funding from  other sources, including charitable organisations.  This experience builds up 
confidence and empowers local residents. 

 
7.3 Community safety implications 
 
7.3.1 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report. 
 
7.4 Human Rights Act 
 
7.4.1 There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations below. 
 
7.5 Trade Union 
 
7.5.1 There are no Trade Union Implications arising from this report. 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
 
8.1 There is no restriction on the publication of this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local groups in the Bradford East 

Constituency for the financial year 2021 / 2022 be noted. 
 
9.2   That a 2022 / 2023 Grants Advisory Group made up of the Chair, Deputy Chair and 

Opposition Spokesperson be established. 
  
9.3    That the Area Coordinator be asked to submit a report on the allocation of Community 

Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford East at the end of financial year 2022 / 2023. 
 
 
 

Page 31



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee

4 

10. Appendices 
 
10.1 Appendix A: Breakdown of Community Chest applications in 2021 / 2022. 
 
  
11.      Background documents 
 
11.1    None. 
 
 

Page 32



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee

5 

Appendix A: Breakdown of Community Chest applications in 2021 / 2022 
 

Ward Project Award 
£ 

 
 

LH 

WEST BOWLING ACTIVITY GROUP 
For summer sports equipment for adults and children. WBAG will 
encourage residents to be more active which is really important 

following lockdown. The grant will be spent on tennis rackets and 
balls, badminton rackets and shuttlecocks and footballs.  

 
 

477.80 

 
B & B 

BOWLING ALLOTMENTS AND GARDEN SOCIETY 
To improve and expand the water block and water supply. The grant 

will be spent on a urinal, materials and guttering. 
Difference to be paid from fund raising and subscriptions 

 
340.00 

 
 

ECC 

ECCLESHILL VILLAGE STEERING GROUP 
For a family picnic in an open space. Residents will sit in family 

groups and there will be activities for kids and stalls. The grant will 
be spent on insurance and gazeebo hire.  

 
 

246.00 

 
BFD 

MOOR 

KARMAND COMMUNITY CENTRE 
Activities and stall post covid with the aim of relaxation and 

supporting the mental well-being of residents. The grant will be spent 
on stall, circus, music equipment and a generator.   

400.00 

 
 

BFD 
MOOR 

 

FRIENDS OF BRADFORD MOOR PARK 
The Group conduct activities and clean ups but have nowhere to 
store equipment. Parks have helped secure a secure storage unit 
and the group are applying for planning permission to
[...]
 covid 

 
300.00 

Page 34



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee

7 

 resources plus refreshments.  
 

 
ECC 

 

ECCLESHILL VILLAGE STEERING GROUP 
For the Christmas light switch on. 

£300 for the road closure and £180 for the Xmas Tree – paid invoice 
received.  

 
300.00 

 
B & U 

SENSEI SHEIKH SHITO RYU KARATE & KICK BOXING 
ACADEMY 

Says £500 room hire and £611.52 for the mats. Sport for exercise, keeping 
youths off the streets and to gain confidence in themselves is the objective. 

 
495.87 

 
I & T 

 

IDLE BOWLING CLUB 
Towards building a new shelter; painting and adjustment of the metal bars. 

They have £1500 from Wrose Community Association towards this and 
intend using club funds, sponsors, fund raising etc for the difference.  

 
495.90 

 
LH 

LIGHT OF THE WORLD COMMUNITY CENTRE 
Towards providing weekly hot meals and food packs.  

 
495.90 

 
I & T 

 

THE MEMORY TREE CIC 
A support group for people with dementia and their carer’s. 

Requests a grant for running costs and the shortfall.  

 
495.90 

B & B, 
BFD 

MOOR 

SEYMOUR SPORTS CLUB 
Towards cricket activities and cricket equipment; cricket sets and 

balls. 

461.84 

B & B, 
BFD 

MOOR 

ROSHNI WOMENS GROUP 
Towards weekly social cohesion activities for 

 older women. 

 
495.90 

 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 ROAD SAFETY ANNUAL UPDATE
	9 SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2022/23
	10 COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2021-2022 AND GRANTS FUNDING 2022-2023
	Subject:
	Community Chest Budget allocation 2021 / 2022 and Community Chest Grants funding 2022 / 2023
	Summary statement:
	1.	Summary
	2.	Background
	3.	Other considerations
	5.	Financial and resource appraisal
	6.	Legal appraisal
	7.	Other implications
	8.	Not for publication documents
	9.	Recommendations
	10.	Appendices
	11.      Background documents






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 at 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.15 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRATS 
 

BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

S Choudhry 
C Hayden 
Z Iqbal 
H Khan 
T Salam 

R Ahmed 
A Naylor 
B Stubbs (Alt) 

T Sajawal 

 
Apology: S Knox  
 
Councillor Z Iqbal in the Chair 
  
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

 
Resolved- 
  
Councillor Zafar Iqbal appointed as Chair for the municipal year 2022/23.  
   

2.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 
 
Resolved – 
  
Councillor Suhail Choudhry appointed as Deputy Chair for the municipal 
year 2022/23.  
   

3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There was no disclosure of interest.  
   

4.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2022, be signed as a 
correct record. 
  



2 
 

5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
   

7.   ROAD SAFETY ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “A”) which provided 
an update on the current casualty levels and trends in the Bradford District and on 
the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives aimed at preventing 
these casualties.  
  
Members were given an overview on the Road Safety programme emphasising 
the following:  
 

•  West Yorkshire Safe Roads Structure Chart 
•         Road Casualties Bradford District 2017 to 2021  
• Summary of ETP programmes/ resources for schools 
• Engagement with schools in wards in Bradford East - academic year  

2021-22 
• Priority Wards for academic year 2022-23. 

  
In response to Members questions and comments, it was highlighted that: 
 

• Due to the ongoing impact of Covid-19, a small proportion of schools had 
not received the planned Road Safety Education / Training. These schools 
would be prioritised for next academic year.  

• It was acknowledged that there was already a lot of messages on road 
safety, but recognised the Road Safety Team to work with Members and 
communities to identify the key areas. 

• It was agreed that the Road Safety should be delivered to the wider 
communities and not limited to schools. 

• Emerging evidence looks to be showing lower than expected levels of seat 
belt wearing across West Yorkshire. More work was needed to corroborate 
this, but it could be an area of focus for future road safety campaigns and 
interventions.    

• The data shows an upsurge of road collisions in 2021 compared to 2020. 
There was however, less traffic on the roads in 2020 due to the pandemic 
and associated lockdowns. 

•       It was recognised that more needs to be done encouraging young people 
to benefit from the Bikeability Cycle Programme. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the Bradford East Area Committee notes the contents of the report. 

(Becky James - 01274 437409) 



3 
 

 
 
8.   SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “B”) which sought 
approval for the 2022/23 Safe Roads programme for the Bradford East 
Constituency. A budget of £170,000 was available for 2022/23. 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following points were 
highlighted: 
 

• Members would be consulted on additional traffic calming measure was to 
be introduced on Thornbury Road. 

• Speed limit signs were used wisely, but recognised it was not always 
appropriate or enforceable to simply lower speed limits without additional 
measures such as traffic calming.  

• Nuisance parking including parking over private access causing an 
obstruction.   

• A further problem was limited parking spaces in residential areas as a 
result of other people parking. However, the demand for parking from 
residents often exceeds the available number of spaces so permit parking 
would not necessarily resolve the issue.  

• Members requested breakdown of the Speed Survey in the Bradford East 
area.  

 
Resolved:  
  

(1)  That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the programme of 
Safe Roads schemes for 2022/23 listed in Appendix 1 subject to the 
inclusion of an item for Permit Parking and Waiting Restrictions on 
Rowanberry Close, Whitebeam Walk and parts of Acre Avenue and 
Acre Lane, Eccleshill and the removal of the item for ‘Warning signs’; 
  

(2)  That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the programme of 
Traffic Regulation Orders for 2022/23 listed in Appendix 2 subject to 
the inclusion of items for new or revised waiting restrictions at 
Northallerton Road, Sunnydale Road and Little Horton Lane (near 
Thortnon Lane); 
  

(3)  That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to 
the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing 
facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be 
approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme 
details being agreed with the local Ward Members; 
  

(4)  That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area 
Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid 
objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented 
and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised; and 

 



4 
 

 
 

(5)  That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2 make delivery of the full programme impossible a 
further report be brought to the Area Committee to reconsider 
scheme priorities. 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 

   
9.   COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2021-2022 AND GRANTS 

FUNDING 2022-2023 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “C”) outlining the 
allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the financial year 2021 / 2021 and 
asks Members to consider the make-up of the Grants Advisory Group in the 
Bradford East Area for 2022 / 2023. 
  
The Community Chest Budget supports and enables a wide range of 
community initiatives to be developed to benefit communities in the Bradford 
East Area.  
  
In response to a member’s question, the Area Co-Ordinator stated that 
applications that met the criteria were considered from community groups and 
organisations and occasionally from individuals living and benefiting the 
Bradford East Area. 
  
Members were keen to receive information on the applications that had been 
refused. The Area Co-Ordinator advised that very few applications would have 
been declined, and stated that if they were declined they would have been 
supported to submit a further application or referred for help with other bids for 
funding.    
   
Resolved: 
  

(1)  That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local groups in the 
Bradford East Constituency for the financial year 2021/2022 be noted; 
  

(2)  That a 2022/2023 Grants Advisory Group made up of the Chair, 
Deputy Chair and Opposition Spokesperson be established; and  
  

(3)  That the Area Coordinator be asked to submit a report on the 
allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford 
East at the end of financial year 2022/2023. 

 (Louise Williams - 01274 431066) 

 
Chair 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



5 
 

 
 


